

SC NO. 36/2024
STATE VS. ISLAM & ORS.
FIR NO. 121/2023
PS: NEW USMANPUR

01.12.2025

Present : Sh. Rakesh Kumar, Ld. Sub. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Islam, Samad Malik, Shoaib and Gufran @
Sahil on bail in person.
Accused Salim Malik on bail, **not present**.
Sh. S. N. Qureshi, Ld. Counsel for all the accused.
Sh. Mohd. Munnawar Khan, Ld. Counsel for the
complainant.

An application for exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of accused Salim Malik. Same is allowed for today only.

Notice to SHO received back with the report filed by ASI Rajpal Singh that the FSL result has been received. However, Sanction u/s 39 of Arms Act is yet to be obtained.

Let fresh notice be issued to the SHO PS New Usmanpur with the direction to conclude the remaining investigation and file Supplementary chargesheet, if any, at the earliest for **30.01.2026**.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/01.12.2025