

**SC NO. 36/2024
STATE VS. ISLAM & ORS.
FIR NO. 121/2023
PS: NEW USMANPUR**

03.06.2026

Present : Sh. F.M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Salim Malik, Islam, Samad Malik, Shoaib
and Gufran @ Sahil on bail in person.
Sh. S. N. Qureshi, Ld. Counsel for all the accused.
Ld. counsel for complainant.
Insp. Rajender Kumar in person.

Notice to the SHO as well as DCP concerned received back with the report that some lapses have been found on the part of previous IO namely SI Dev Kumar, as the recovered countrymade pistol was not even sent to the FSL and the same was still lying in the malkhana. Now, the case has been assigned to another IO for sending the pistol to the FSL for its examination and obtaining the result.

It appears that it will take some time for receiving of the FSL result regarding allegedly recovered pistol.

In view of the same, the case is now fixed for arguments on charge.

Fresh notice be issued to IO who had investigated the present matter to appear in person in the court for NDOH.

Put up for arguments on charge on **09.07.2026**.

**(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/03.06.2026**