

SC NO. 36/2024
STATE VS. ISLAM & ORS.
FIR NO. 121/2023
PS: NEW USMANPUR

09.07.2026

Present : Sh. F.M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Salim Malik, Islam, Samad Malik and
Gufran @ Sahil on bail in person.

Accused Shoaib on bail, **not present**.

Sh. Yashwant Singh, Id. proxy counsel for Sh. S.
N. Qureshi, Ld. Counsel for all the accused.

Sh. M.M. Khan, Ld. counsel for complainant
through VC.

On oral request, Accused Shoaib is exempted from
personal appearance for today only.

On the LDOH, reply was received from the
concerned SHO to the effect that the recovered pistol was not
sent to the FSL and some more time was sought for sending the
same to the FSL and once the report is received after obtaining
the Sanction, Supplementary chargesheet shall be filed.

Notice to the IO received back duly served. IO not
present despite service.

No one has appeared on behalf of SHO to apprise
the court whether steps have been taken or not for obtaining the
FSL result.

Let fresh notice be issued to SHO PS New
Usmanpur to be served through DCP concerned with the
direction to take steps so that the pending investigation including
obtaining of FSL result and filing of Supplementary chargesheet
is concluded at the earliest, for NDOH.

Ld. Counsel for complainant as well as ld. proxy counsel for accused have jointly requested for some more time for advancing arguments on charge.

On joint request, the case is adjourned. However, it shall be last opportunity to advance arguments, failing which, the charge shall be framed as per chargesheet.

Now, put up for arguments on charge on 03.08.2026.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/09.07.2026